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This book provides the detail for Westwood’s municipal departments.  For the complete FY24 budget, 

please use this document in conjunction with the 

 “Proposed Overall Budget Summary” document. 
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FY24 Proposed Municipal Budget Summary

What Does the Municipal Budget Provide?

• Quality services that respond to all areas and all age groups  throughout the Town.

Core Services  - Public Safety and Public Works

The municipal budget provides for many diverse programs throughout the Town.  While 
many think of the municipal budget as “Town Hall”, or the “Police-Fire Departments”, the budget 
comprises a much broader category of departments.

• The municipal budget includes all public safety operations including police, fire, ambulance,  and dispatch 
services.

• It also delivers all Department of Public Works programs including maintenance of all Town and School fields, 
municipal buildings, roadway upkeep, trash collection, and snow and ice services.

• This budget also provides services to residents of every age in Town, including programs for our seniors 
through the Council on Aging as well as programs for all ages through the Recreation Department and 
Library.

• The budget also handles all Community and Economic Development activity.  State required oversight of 
many programs is also provided including Board of Health, Planning, Zoning and Conservation requirements,  
building inspection services, and alcohol licensing issues.  In addition, efforts to provide economic 
development for the Town is important to generate appropriate commercial growth.

• The municipal budget also provides for the administrative areas of Town government.  This includes the 
Town wide administration for all school and municipal financial needs, including collection of taxes and fees, 
payroll and benefits, accounts payable and cash management.  Administrative services also include the 
overall Town administration including the Select Board and Town Administrator, legal services, human 
resources and information systems programs.

The municipal budget is always challenged to provide for this wide range of programs and services.  Our 
residents have come to expect and rely on a high quality of service in each area, and  they seek increasing 
services in areas of direct community services such as our public safety, culture and recreation and human 
services areas.  It is important that each area remains funded and able to perform at the level expected by our 
residents.

DPW & Public 
Safety
66%

All Others
34%

$23.6M Municipal Budget
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FY24 Proposed Municipal Budget Summary

How is the Municipal Budget Funding Allocated Among Service Areas?

• The majority of spending in the municipal budget is in the public safety and public works areas.

The following graph and chart display how the current and proposed FY24
municipal budget is allocated to each area.

• Public safety comprises the primary service area of municipal government. Accordingly, this area has 
the largest piece of the municipal budget and is the area experiencing the most growth.

• It is a challenge to fund and maintain quality services in all areas of municipal government.

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed $ Increase % Increase
General Government $3,063,897 $3,200,745 $136,848 4.5%

Public Safety $10,341,457 $10,691,416 $349,959 3.4%
Community & Eco Dev $1,318,804 $1,354,965 $36,161 2.7%

Public Works $4,718,021 $4,906,996 $188,975 4.0%
Human Services $3,031,884 $3,275,115 $243,231 8.0%
Other $166,000 $166,500 $500 0.3%

Total $22,640,063 $23,595,737 $955,674 4.2%

• Public works and public safety combined FY24 total budgets of $15,598,412.

• Public Works and Public Safety have an increase in FY24 of $538K, which is 57% of the total overall 
increase.



FY24 Proposed Municipal Budget Summary

How has the municipal budget increased over the last several years?

• The municipal base budget has had relatively moderate growth.  The Select Board 

strives for sustainable budget growth.  

• In addition, separate University Station funding has been used to help target increase 

the staffing in municipal departments, particularly Public Safety, as planned, in the 

Proposed Project Impact analysis.  This staffing has helped serve not only the 

University Station project, but also enhanced overall service delivery to the community

• In FY24 the proposed municipal budget growth is 4.2%.

Percent Change in Budget

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23
Proposed

FY24

Municipal Budget 3.7% 3.6% 3.1% 3.5% 3.57% 3.17% 3.7% 4.2%
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• The major portion of the municipal budget is spent on personnel for providing Police, Fire, and 

DPW services.

• Our primary service delivery is through our staff – Police Officers, Firefighters, DPW workers, 

providing direct services to our residents.

FY24 Proposed Municipal Budget Summary

The Municipal Budget is Salary Driven.

FY24 Municipal Staffing

Full Time 186

Part Time 42

Total 228

• Of the 186 full time FY24 staff, 126 or 67% are in the DPW/Public Safety departments.

Salaries
80%

Expenses
20%

FY23 FY24

Budget Function Proposed Budget % of Total

$18,193,366 Salaries $18,990,180 80%

$4,446,697 Expenses $4,605,557 20%

$22,640,063 Total $23,595,737 100%

• The requested FY24 municipal budget includes contractual salary obligations, necessary increases 

to maintain services, as well as continuation of adjustments made in FY23.

• The following chart shows the requested increases by function area of the budget:
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FY24 Proposed Municipal Budget Summary

What are the salary changes in the FY24 budget?

Approximately $796K or 83% of the total increase is for salaries and includes the following major 

items:

Proposed

FY23 FY24 Difference

Category Budget Budget $ %

Salaries $18,193,366 $18,990,180 $796,814 4.4%

Expenses $4,446,697 $4,605,557 $158,860 3.6%

Total $22,640,063 $23,595,737 $955,674 4.2%

Department Item Amount

All Departments Salary contractual obligations, COLA/Step increases for all staff $624,500 

Human Services
Restructuring in FY23 with new division head, and increased 
admin support $63,000 

Human Resources Impact on FY24 of restructuring in FY23 $57,500 

Recreation
Inclusive program manager position approved in FY23, budgeted 
for partial year, as hiring planned for fall $40,000 

Total $785,000 
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FY24 Proposed Municipal Budget Summary

What are the expenses in the FY24 base budget?

• Total proposed FY24 expenses increase of 3.6%.

• Largest changes in expense listed below.

Proposed

FY23 FY24 Difference

Category Budget Budget $ %

Salaries $18,193,366 $18,990,180 $796,814 4.4%

Expenses $4,446,697 $4,605,557 $158,860 3.6%

Total $22,640,063 $23,595,737 $955,674 4.2%

Department Item Amount

Building Inspection
Professional services increase due to State weights and measures 
requirements $10,000 

Training DPW new requirements in OSHA Training $10,000 
Building Maintenance Increased cost due to purchase of American Legion building $35,000 
Building Maintenance Increased utility costs for all Town buildings $53,000 
Fire Department Emergency Management Project $5,000 

Total $113,000 
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Municipal Staffing Levels - FY24

General Government

Full Time Part Time

Selectmen 5 2

Finance & Warrant Commission 1

Accounting 3 1

Assessors 3

Treasurer 1 1

Collector 1 2

Legal 1

Human Resources 3 2

Information Technology 4 1

Town Clerk 3

Housing Authority/Partnership 1

Total General Government 23 12

Public Safety

Full Time Part Time

Police 46

Animal Control 1

Fire 45 1

Total Public Safety 92 1

Community & Economic Development

Conservation Division 1

Planning Division 2

Housing/Zoning Division 1

Community & Economic Development 2

Building Inspection Division 3 4

Health Division 4

Total Community & Economic Development 12 5

Public Works

Department of Public Works 29 3

Sewer 5 2

Total Public Works 34 5

Human Services

Human Services 1 1

Council on Aging 4 2

Youth & Family Services 3 1

Veterans 1

Total Human Services 8 5

Culture & Recreation

Library 9 14

Recreation 8

Total Culture & Recreation 17 14

Total 186 42
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Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Description Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23 Funding Source

Select Board  Department

Salaries 674,927 700,519 707,761 7,242 1.0% Taxation

Expenses 48,042 45,500 45,500 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Select Board Department 722,969 746,019 753,261 7,242 1.0%

Finance and Warrant Commission

Salary 21,068 22,208 19,963 (2,245) -10.1% Taxation

Expenses 43,807 43,900 46,110 2,210 5.0% Taxation

Total Finance and Warrant Commission 64,875 66,108 66,073 (35) -0.1%

Accounting Department

Salaries 275,441 284,527 304,048 19,521 6.9% Taxation

Expenses 4,757 7,000 7,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Accounting Department 280,198 291,527 311,048 19,521 6.7%

Assessors Department

Salaries 223,657 231,871 237,718 5,847 2.5% Taxation

Expenses 21,512 22,450 22,450 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Assessors Department 245,168 254,321 260,168 5,847 2.3%

Treasurer  Department

Salary 123,835 129,953 136,178 6,225 4.8% Taxation

Expenses 7,968 10,450 10,450 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Treasurer Department 131,803 140,403 146,628 6,225 4.4%

Collector Department

Salaries 125,158 130,179 131,162 983 0.8% Taxation

Expenses 84,383 84,650 84,650 0 0.0% $42,500 Ambulance receipts/Taxation

Total Collector Department 209,541 214,829 215,812 983 0.5% For Ambulance Billing Service

Legal Department

Salary 141,510 139,113 142,599 3,486 2.5% Taxation

Expenses 79,884 98,000 98,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Legal Department 221,394 237,113 240,599 3,486 1.5%

Human Resources Department

Salary 258,363 273,643 345,349 71,706 26.2% Taxation

Expenses 7,489 7,500 7,500 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Human Resources Department 265,851 281,143 352,849 71,706 25.5%

Information Systems Department

Salaries 294,770 329,948 341,046 11,098 3.4% Taxation

Expenses 78,500 78,500 81,000 2,500 3.2% Taxation

Total Information Systems Department 373,270 408,448 422,046 13,598 3.3%

 Appendix D

Proposed FY2024 Departmental Salary/Expense Budgets
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Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Description Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23 Funding Source

 Appendix D

Proposed FY2024 Departmental Salary/Expense Budgets

Town Clerk Department

Salaries 208,660 236,691 250,607 13,916 5.9% Taxation

Expenses 50,293 89,133 72,200 (16,933) -19.0% Taxation

Total Town Clerk Department 258,952 325,824 322,807 (3,017) -0.9%

Housing Authority

Salary 23,782 25,062 26,354 1,292 5.2% Taxation

Expenses 3,900 11,600 11,600 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Housing Authority 27,682 36,662 37,954 1,292 3.5%

Outside Professional Services

Expenses 18,524 46,500 46,500 0 0.0% Taxation

Training/Professional Development

Expenses 9,198 15,000 25,000 10,000 66.7% Taxation

Total General Government 2,829,426 3,063,897 3,200,745 136,848 4.5%

Police Department

Salaries 4,616,560 4,690,810 4,888,210 197,400 4.2% Taxation

Expenses 296,280 337,850 352,650 14,800 4.4% Taxation

4,912,840 5,028,660 5,240,860 212,200 4.2%

Auxiliary Police/Civil Defense

Expenses 3,237 3,500 4,000 500 14.3% Taxation

3,237 3,500 4,000 500 14.3%

Animal Control

Salary 60,032 63,720 65,332 1,612 2.5% Taxation

Expenses 894 10,350 10,350 0 0.0% Taxation

60,926 74,070 75,682 1,612 2.2%

Total Police 4,977,003 5,106,230 5,320,542 214,312 4.2%

Fire Department

Salaries 4,981,707 4,935,227 5,059,374 124,147 2.5% $324,000 Ambulance Receipts/Taxation

Expenses 341,218 300,000 311,500 11,500 3.8% $40,000  Ambulance Receipts/Taxation

Total Fire 5,322,924 5,235,227 5,370,874 135,647 2.6%

Total Public Safety 10,299,927 10,341,457 10,691,416 349,959 3.4%
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Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Description Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23 Funding Source

 Appendix D

Proposed FY2024 Departmental Salary/Expense Budgets

Conservation Division

Salary 80,990 82,476 84,555 2,079 2.5% $17,000 Conservation Receipts/Taxation

Expenses 6,104 6,400 6,400 0 0.0% Taxation

87,094 88,876 90,955 2,079 2.3%

Planning Division

Salaries 91,319 177,342 178,702 1,360 0.8% Taxation

Expenses 2,433 4,500 4,500 0 0.0% Taxation

93,752 181,842 183,202 1,360 0.7%

Zoning & Licensing Division

Salaries 33,566 76,086 76,355 269 0.4% Taxation

Expenses 476 3,150 3,250 100 3.2% Taxation

34,042 79,236 79,605 369 0.5%

Community & Economic Development 

Salaries 244,537 187,123 196,164 9,041 4.8% Taxation

Expenses 1,230 3,400 3,300 (100) -2.9% Taxation

245,766 190,523 199,464 8,941 4.7%

Building Inspection Division

Salaries 379,451 402,705 417,409 14,704 3.7% Taxation

Expenses 27,086 38,850 45,850 7,000 18.0% Taxation

406,537 441,555 463,259 21,704 4.9%

Health Division

Salaries 286,115 311,156 326,280 15,124 4.9% Taxation

Expenses 21,087 12,200 12,200 0 0.0% Taxation

307,202 323,356 338,480 15,124 4.7%

Outside Health Agencies * 10,656 13,416 Taxation

Total Community and Economic Development 1,185,049 1,318,804 1,354,965 36,161 2.7%

* Outside Health Agency moved to Shared Costs in FY24 and now includes School costs 

Department of Public Works 

Salaries 1,926,570 1,888,377 1,942,362 53,985 2.9% Taxation

Expenses 611,247 571,100 591,100 20,000 3.5% Taxation

Total DPW Admin/Operations 2,537,817 2,459,477 2,533,462 73,985 3.0%  
  

Building Maintenance   

Salaries 361,342 415,144 434,634 19,490 4.7% Taxation

Expenses 1,032,692 1,085,900 1,173,900 88,000 8.1% Taxation

Total Building Maintenance 1,394,034 1,501,044 1,608,534 107,490 7.2%

Municipal & School Field Maintenance 184,729 185,000 190,000 5,000 2.7% Taxation

Street / Traffic Lighting Maintenance 120,754 122,500 125,000 2,500 2.0% Taxation

Total Department of Public Works 4,237,333 4,268,021 4,456,996 188,975 4.4%

Snow & Ice 689,818 450,000 450,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Public Works 4,927,151 4,718,021 4,906,996 188,975 4.0%
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Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Description Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23 Funding Source

 Appendix D

Proposed FY2024 Departmental Salary/Expense Budgets

Human Services

Salaries 140,348 140,348 Taxation

Expenses 3,000 3,000 Taxation

0 0 143,348 143,348

Council On Aging Department

Salaries 396,862 397,124 413,944 16,820 4.2% Taxation

Expenses 38,774 41,650 43,650 2,000 4.8% Taxation

435,636 438,774 457,594 18,820 4.3%

Youth and Family Services Department

Salaries 288,372 361,517 284,354 (77,163) -21.3% Taxation

Expenses 13,484 15,000 16,200 1,200 8.0% Taxation

301,856 376,517 300,554 (75,963) -20.2%

Veterans Services Department

Salaries 31,760 33,481 42,677 9,196 27.5% Taxation

Expenses 99,755 106,414 108,313 1,899 1.8% Taxation

Total Veterans Services 131,515 139,895 150,990 11,095 7.9%

Public Library

Salaries 1,044,566 1,168,226 1,232,570 64,344 5.5% Taxation

Expenses 329,526 367,650 382,600 14,950 4.1% Taxation

Lost Books 589 1,600 1,600 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Library Department 1,374,681 1,537,476 1,616,770 79,294 5.2%

Recreation Department

Salaries 478,955 499,138 564,125 64,987 13.0% $332,442 Recreation Funds/Taxation

Expenses 15,784 15,784 15,784 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Recreation Department 494,739 514,922 579,909 64,987 12.6%

Memorial/Veteran's Day/Westwood Day Expenses 20,952 23,800 25,450 1,650 6.9% Taxation

Total Human Services 2,759,379 3,031,384 3,275,115 243,731 8.0%

Other

Communications Systems 161,577 166,000 166,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Disability Commission 0 500 500 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Other 161,577 166,500 166,500 0 0.0%

Total Municipal Budget 22,162,510 22,640,063 23,595,737 955,674 4.22%
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Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Description Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23 Funding Source

 Appendix D

Proposed FY2024 Departmental Salary/Expense Budgets

Westwood Public Schools

Salaries 41,441,577 44,177,983 45,855,814 1,677,831 3.8% Taxation

Expenses 8,571,010 7,584,414 8,246,243 661,829 8.7% Taxation

Total Westwood Public Schools 50,012,587 51,762,397 54,102,057 2,339,660 4.5%

Blue Hills Regional School Assessment 129,617 131,397 144,537 13,140 10.0% Taxation

Crossing Guards

Salaries 110,092 119,072 123,367 4,295 3.6% Taxation

Expenses 3,627 3,000 3,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Crossing Guards 113,719 122,072 126,367 4,295 3.5%

Total School Budgets 50,255,923 52,015,866 54,372,961 2,357,095 4.5%

Fixed Costs Budgets - School and Municipal

School Employee Benefits/Costs

Retirement Assessments 1,838,126 1,970,534 2,004,502 33,968 1.7% Taxation

Workers Compensation 189,161 371,310 389,876 18,566 5.0% Taxation
Unemployment Compensation 18,023 143,738 143,738 0 0.0% Taxation

Health Insurance 4,714,758 5,490,256 5,929,476 439,220 8.0% Taxation

Life Insurance 6,842 8,800 8,800 0 0.0% Taxation

Payroll service/Other 35,543 40,170 41,929 1,759 4.4% Taxation

Medicare Part B 113,139 183,785 183,785 0 0.0% Taxation

Social Security Tax 3,943 7,500 7,500 0 0.0% Taxation

Medicare Payroll Tax 604,309 994,652 1,094,117 99,465 10.0% Taxation

School Employee Benefits/Costs 7,523,842 9,210,745 9,803,723 592,978 6.4%
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Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Description Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23 Funding Source

 Appendix D

Proposed FY2024 Departmental Salary/Expense Budgets

 

Municipal Employee Benefits/Costs

Retirement Assessment 4,289,289 4,602,407 4,677,171 74,764 1.6% Taxation

Workers Compensation 89,997 174,865 183,608 8,743 5.0% Taxation

Unemployment Compensation 16,127 20,293 20,293 0 0.0% Taxation

Health Insurance 1,822,206 1,818,155 1,963,607 145,452 8.0% Taxation

Life Insurance 3,420 5,500 5,500 0 0.0% Taxation

Pre-Hire/Payroll/Other 147,927 143,870 144,962 1,092 0.8% Taxation

Public Safety Medical/111F ins 84,446 99,000 102,300 3,300 3.3% Taxation

Medicare Part B 49,702 74,547 74,547 0 0.0% Taxation

Social Security Tax 525 5,000 5,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Medicare Payroll Tax 261,103 391,144 430,258 39,114 10.0% Taxation

Municipal Employee 6,764,741 7,334,781 7,607,246 272,465 3.7%

 Benefits/Costs

Shared/Other Fixed Costs

Comprehensive & Liability Insurance 559,380 608,580 639,000 30,420 5.0% Taxation

Waste Collection/Disposal Expenses 1,492,955 1,694,500 1,774,000 79,500 4.7% Taxation

Energy/Sustainability Efforts 58,549 109,810 115,391 5,581 5.1% Taxation

Townwide Hardware/Software Maintenance 458,650 515,500 543,650 28,150 5.5% $4,575 Ambulance Receipts/Taxation

Town Wide Newsletter Communication 30,000 55,000 25,000 83.3% Taxation

Outside Health Agencies* 32,916 32,916 Taxation

Audit Services -Town and School 80,710 81,250 81,250 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Shared/Other Fixed Costs 2,650,244 3,039,640 3,241,207 201,567 6.6%

Total Benefits/Shared Fixed Costs 16,938,827 19,585,166 20,652,176 1,067,010 5.4%

Reserve Funds

Select Board Reserve Fund** 0 295,000 295,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Special Town Mtg/Election/Charter 21,926 60,000 60,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Reserve Fund 0 405,000 405,000 0 0.0% Taxation

Total Reserves 21,926 760,000 760,000 0 0.0%

Total Fixed Costs Budget 16,960,752 20,345,166 21,412,176 1,067,010 5.2%

Reserve Accounts -Actual expenditures are shown in the budgets to which transfers were made. 

** This  reserve budget may be transferred to budgets upon vote by the Select Board.

* Moved from Community and Economic Development for FY24.   

Debt Service Budget

 

Municipal Related

Debt Service 3,356,927 3,570,725 3,698,803 128,078 3.6%  Taxation

School Related

Debt Service 2,329,307 2,248,195 4,010,442 1,762,247 78.4%  Taxation

Total Debt Budget 5,686,234 5,818,920 7,709,245 1,890,325 32.5%
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Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Description Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23 Funding Source

 Appendix D

Proposed FY2024 Departmental Salary/Expense Budgets

Sewer Enterprise

Salaries 343,229 472,658 492,942 20,284 4.3% Sewer Enterprise Funds

Expenses 304,078 194,500 199,500 5,000 2.6% Sewer Enterprise Funds

Pumping Stations 171,842 172,000 172,000 0 0.0% Sewer Enterprise Funds

MWRA Assessment 3,247,430 3,305,428 3,405,428 100,000 3.0% Sewer Enterprise Funds

Mandated Inspections 29,426 120,000 120,000 0 0.0% Sewer Enterprise Funds

Sewer Debt & Interest 164,688 174,088 170,988 (3,100) -1.8% Sewer Enterprise Funds

System Ext./Repairs 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0.0% Sewer Enterprise Funds

Total Sewer Enterprise 4,285,692 4,463,674 4,585,858 122,184 2.7%

Note: Sewer revenue budget will be Operating Budget Plus:  

433,331 442,734 Indirect Costs   

4,897,005 5,028,592 Total Sewer Revenue  

Total Operating Budget 99,351,111 105,283,689 111,675,977 6,392,288 6.1%

Net Operating Budget (Excluding Debt) 103,966,732 4,501,963 4.3%
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Youth and Family Services

Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Actual Actual Budget Budget

Personnel

Total Salaries Account # $281,257 $288,372 $361,517 $284,354

Expense Detail

Training 01-542-5191 $1,965 $299 $1,400 $1,400

Contract Services 01-542-5301 $5,458 $5,936 $5,000 $5,000

Printing 01-542-5342 $547 $500 $500

Program Services 01-542-5353

Office Supplies 01-542-5420 $1,938 $3,831 $3,000 $3,700

Program Supplies 01-542-5423 $1,181 $1,831 $2,700 $3,200

Periodicals 01-542-5587 $60 $100 $100

In-State Travel 01-542-5710 $630 $700 $700

Meals & Lodging 01-542-5711 $100 $100

Dues & Memberships 01-542-5730 $320 $236 $500 $500

Office Equipment/Furniture 01-542-5850 $590 $661 $1,000 $1,000

Total Expenses $11,999 $13,484 $15,000 $16,200

Total Salaries and Expenses $293,256 $301,856 $376,517 $300,554

Salary Budget Detail

Director of Human Services $0

Director of Youth and Family Services $106,650 $106,109

Administrative Assistant  part time 20 hours $35,102 $36,896

Counselor $97,346 $72,419

Counselor $72,419 $68,930

Human Services Staffing Enhancements $50,000 $0

Total Salaries $361,517 $284,354

Staffing 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Part Time 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Full Time 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

Budget Detail

Personnel:
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There are several fixed costs budgets which provide benefits and/or services to both Town and School operations and 
their employees These budgets include:

FY24 Budget Shared  Fixed Costs 

Current Proposed $ Change % Change

Expended FY2023 FY2024 FY24 vs FY24 vs

FY2022 Budget Budget FY23 FY23

School Employee Benefits/Costs

Retirement Assessments 1,838,126 1,970,534 2,004,502 33,968 1.7%

Workers Compensation 189,161 371,310 389,876 18,566 5.0%

Unemployment Compensation 18,023 143,738 143,738 0 0.0%

Health Insurance 4,714,758 5,490,256 5,929,476 439,220 8.0%

Life Insurance 6,842 8,800 8,800 0 0.0%

Payroll service/Other 35,543 40,170 41,929 1,759 4.4%

Medicare Part B 113,139 183,785 183,785 0 0.0%

Social Security Tax 3,943 7,500 7,500 0 0.0%

Medicare Payroll Tax 604,309 994,652 1,094,117 99,465 10.0%

School Employee Benefits/Costs 7,523,842 9,210,745 9,803,723 592,978 6.4%

Municipal Employee Benefits/Costs

Retirement Assessment 4,289,289 4,602,407 4,677,171 74,764 1.6%

Workers Compensation 89,997 174,865 183,608 8,743 5.0%

Unemployment Compensation 16,127 20,293 20,293 0 0.0%

Health Insurance 1,822,206 1,818,155 1,963,607 145,452 8.0%

Life Insurance 3,420 5,500 5,500 0 0.0%

Pre-Hire/Payroll/Other 147,927 143,870 144,962 1,092 0.8%

Public Safety Medical/111F ins 84,446 99,000 102,300 3,300 3.3%

Medicare Part B 49,702 74,547 74,547 0 0.0%

Social Security Tax 525 5,000 5,000 0 0.0%

Medicare Payroll Tax 261,103 391,144 430,258 39,114 10.0%

Municipal Employee 6,764,741 7,334,781 7,607,246 272,465 3.7%

Benefits/Costs

Shared/Other Fixed Costs

Comprehensive & Liability Insurance 559,380 608,580 639,000 30,420 5.0%

Waste Collection/Disposal Expenses 1,492,955 1,694,500 1,774,000 79,500 4.7%

Energy/Sustainability Efforts 58,549 109,810 115,391 5,581 5.1%

Townwide Hardware/Software Maintenance 458,650 515,500 543,650 28,150 5.5%

Town Wide Newsletter Communication 30,000 55,000 25,000 83.3%

Outside Health Agencies* 32,916 32,916 

Audit Services -Town and School 80,710 81,250 81,250 0 0.0%

Total Shared/Other Fixed Costs 2,650,244 3,039,640 3,241,207 201,567 6.6%

Total Benefits/Shared Fixed Costs 16,938,827 19,585,166 20,652,176 1,067,010 5.4%
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FY24 Budget Municipal and School Employee Benefits/Costs 

School Municipal Total

Fixed Employee Related Costs $9,803,723 $7,607,246 $17,410,969

Note:  This budget covers employee benefits for all municipal and school employees.

FY21 FY2022 FY2023 Distribution FY2024

Actual Actual Budget Number Item Budget

$321,073 $279,158 $546,175 01-912-5740 Workers Compensation $573,484

$64,903 $34,149 $164,031 01-913-5173 Unemployment compensation $164,031

$6,075,868 $6,536,963 $7,308,410 01-914-5171 Group Health Insurance $7,893,084

$806,853 $865,412 $1,385,795 01-914-5172 Mandatory Medicare Payroll Tax $1,524,376

$2,311 $4,468 $12,500 01-914-5174 Social Security $12,500

$9,948 $10,262 $14,300 01-915-5172 Group Life Insurance $14,300

$62,356 $84,446 $99,000 01-919-5311 Public Safety Medical/111F $102,300

$123,762 $172,094 $184,039 01-919-5310 Prehire/Payroll/Other $186,890

$174,069 $162,841 $258,332 01-919-5740 Medicare Part B Refund $258,332

$7,641,143 $8,149,794 $9,972,583 TOTAL: $10,729,296

FY21 FY2022 FY2023 Distribution FY2024

Actual Actual Budget Number Item Budget

$5,787,533 $6,127,415 $6,572,941 01-830-5174 Retirement Assessment $6,681,673

This budget covers all non-teaching

employees of the Town.

Teachers are included in the State

Mass Teachers Retirement System

$5,787,533 $6,127,415 $6,572,941 TOTAL: $6,681,673

School 
56%

Municipal 

44%

Employee Benefit Cost
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Shared  Fixed Costs 

The Shared Fixed Costs- The budget includes the following components applicable to all Town and 

School employees.  Some of the major budgets are outlined below.

 All MA teachers are part of State Teachers’ Retirement System (MTRB).

 Westwood is part of Norfolk County Pension System:

• All Westwood employees, except teaching staff, working at least 20 hours per week are 

required to join the Norfolk County pension system.

• Employees are required to contribute 5 - 11% of weekly earnings, depending on hire date.

• The Town is required to annually appropriate sufficient funds to cover the annual 

assessment of the Norfolk County Retirement System, which covers the ongoing cost, the 

unfunded pension liability for all current employees, and current administration costs.

• The Town is charged annual assessment, which is appropriated at Town Meeting.

Employee Benefits/Costs

Provides for the protection and well being of Westwood’s employees, in 

conformance with State statutes.  This budget includes costs for the following 

and covers all municipal and school employees.

• Pension

• Workers’ Compensation

• Unemployment Compensation

• Health Insurance

• Life insurance

• Medicare Part B

• Medicare Payroll Tax

Pension
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$0

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

$7,000,000

$8,000,000

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Proposed

Retirement Assessment

142



Shared  Fixed Costs 

Group Health Insurance

Westwood provides its employees with group health insurance coverage through the MA Group 

Insurance Commission (GIC).  The Town became a participating municipality with the GIC in 

July, 2015. The Town has greatly benefited from this arrangement in the way of controlled health 

insurance rates.

By state law, all full time employees working more than 20 hours per week are eligible for health 

insurance.  Retirees are allowed to continue health insurance coverage.  Additionally, retirees 

are required to sign up for Medicare once eligible at 65 years of age.  Senior supplemental plans 

are also offered to retired employees.

Workers Compensation Insurance

This budget provides workers compensation coverage for all employees, other than public safety.  

Westwood is a member of the Massachusetts Municipal Association which affords it the 

opportunity to use the services of the Massachusetts Inter local Insurance Association (MIIA) 

Membership provides the benefits of pooled risk and resources to control costs.  AON Risk 

Services contracts with MIIA to administer member’s claims.  MIIA instituted an early intervention 

program and advised the Town on risk control and provides guidance in employee safety training.  

This results in a proactive approach to employee safety that reduces workers compensation 

claims.

Public Safety employees in Massachusetts are covered by 111F insurance to assist with medical 

expense payments.
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Shared  Fixed Costs 

Unemployment Compensation

Westwood must reimburse the Division of Employment Security directly for claims paid to 

unemployed former employees who for a period of time have had hours reduced.  

As a governmental entity, the Town pays for unemployment compensation through the 

reimbursable method versus quarterly payments based on payroll which is the practice of 

private companies.  This budget has remained fairly level over the past several years.

Medicare Part B Reimbursement

The Town shared the premium cost of the employee’s Medicare Part B insurance in the 

amount of 50% as provided for in Chapter 32B.  This was done to reduce the monthly 

health premium by 50% of the cost of mandatory Medicare Part B.  This payment was an 

incentive for retirees to join the less expensive Medicare supplemental plans vs. remaining 

on the Town’s regular plans.  

A change in State law now requires all eligible employees to transition to the Medicare 

supplemental plans, thereby eliminating the need for an incentive.

As part of efforts to control the OPEB liability, the Board of Selectmen decided to eliminate 

the Medicare B reimbursement for all employees who retired after July 1, 2014.

The budget now covers only those previously eligible employees; eventually this budget 

will be eliminated.

Medicare Payroll Tax

School and municipal employees do not pay social security tax.  In order for those 

employees to be eligible for Medicare, the federal law changed in 1992.

Federal legislation requires that employees pay 1.45% of the salary earned by employees 

hired or promoted after April 1, 1986 as Medicare payroll tax.  The Town, as the employer 

contributes a matching 1.45%.  As long time employees retire and new replacement 

employees are hired, this payroll tax will continue to grow until it is a full 1.45% of total 

payroll.
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Shared  Fixed Costs 

Comprehensive and Liability Insurance 

The Town has comprehensive insurance through MIAA which covers all Town and 

school buildings.  This coverage reduces the financial risk to the Town and minimize 

losses which might result from property damage, motor vehicle accidents, personal 

injury, poor decisions, and employee dishonesty or unfaithful performance.

The four major services include:

1. Auto liability and damage.

2. General liability.

3. Property insurance.

4. Umbrella coverage.

Audit Services

The Town is required to undergo an annual financial audit of all revenue and expenditures.  

The Town is required to have several audit programs conducted:

• Financial statements and internal controls.

• MA Department of Education Year End Report review.

• Federal grants single audit.

• MA Department of Education school student activity accounts.

The Audit budget provides for all these audit components.

The Town audit ensures that all financial and accounting data are fairly stated and represented 

and that all schedules and financial statements are in conformity with Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles (GAAP).

By Charter, the Town has an Audit Committee which provides independent review of 

the annual audit and audit firm selection. The Committee, made up of three 

appointed residents, presents annually to the Select Board a written report of how it 

has discharged its duties and met its responsibilities.
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